The group’s objectives when managing capital are:
> � to safeguard the group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that

it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders, and

> �to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The group manages
the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In
order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the
amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, is-
sue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistently with others in the industry, the group monitors capital on the
basis of the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt
adjusted capital. Net debt is calculated as total debt adjusted for cash and
cash equivalents and adjusted capital comprises all components of equity.

There were no changes in the group’s approach to capital risk management
from the prior year.

The debt-to-adjusted capital ratios

MRs000 THE GROUP THE COMPANY

at June 30th 2023 2022 2023 2022

Total debt 534,000 534,000 534,000 534,000

Loan at call  4,400  12,700  28,100  41,400

Cash and Cash

  equivalents  98,346  34,938  88,146  27,479

Net debt  636,746  581,638  650,246  602,879

Total equity 4,432,456 4,311,485 4,129,376 4,021,447

Debt to adjusted

  capital ratio 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.15

Going concern

The Group and the Company had net current liabilities of MRs18m (2022:
MRs32m) and MRs26m (2022: MRs31m) respectively at June 30th 2023. The
lender has given a letter to Management that it intends to maintain its bank-
ing facilities, subject to annual review. The  Company also benefited from a
36-months moratorium facility for its loan and same has been classified as
non-current liability in the financial statements. As at 30 June 2023, the Group
and the Company has undrawn facilities of MRs 56.6m and MRs 28.9m re-
spectively with the bank. Management is satisfied that the Group and the